
 

VILLAGE OF SUGAR GROVE 
BOARD REPORT 

TO: VILLAGE PRESIDENT & BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
FROM: BRAD MERKEL, DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS 
 
SUBJECT: RESOLUTION: AUTHORIZING AN AGREEEMENT WITH EEI FOR THE 

2024 ROAD PROGRAM CHANGE ORDER 
AGENDA: DECEMBER 05, 2023, BOARD MEETING 
DATE: NOVEMBER 28, 2023 
 

ISSUE 
Should the Village Board approve a resolution with Engineering Enterprises, Inc. for the 
2024 Road Program Change Order. 
 
DISCUSSION 
At the Village Board meeting on November 7th, it was determined to change the project 
limits on Merrill New Road. The limits for Merrill New Road are being extended from 
Evergreen Lane to New Bond Street as shown on the updated Project Location Map 
(Attachment A). This additional scope requires additional field inspection and effort as 
part of the design engineering. Also, during construction, it is estimated that this would 
include an additional 4 days of construction observation and a half day of construction 
layout. 
 
The total amount of the Change Order is estimated at $10,000.00. 
 
COST 
The Professional Design and Construction Engineering for this Road Program including 
the Change Order is estimated at $194,000.00. The Program will be included in the FYE 
25 budget.  The 5-Year Road Program will be updated to include this change in scope 
of work with additional cost.  Please note, this cost can be incorporated into the program 
without causing any issue to the 5-year plan for funding.   
 
RECOMMENDATION 
The Village Board approves Resolution #20231205PW3 authorizing an Agreement with 
Engineering Enterprises, Inc. for the 2024 Road Program Design and Construction 
Engineering including the Change Order in the not to exceed amount of $194,000.00.  



 
 

 
 
 RESOLUTION NO.  20231205PW3  

 
VILLAGE OF SUGAR GROVE, KANE COUNTY, ILLINOIS 

 
RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AN AGREEMENT WITH 

ENGINEERING ENTERPRISES, INC. FOR THE 2024 ROAD PROGRAM 
CHANGE ORDER 

 
 WHEREAS, the Village of Sugar Grove Board of Trustees find that it is in the best interest 
of the Village to engage the services of Engineering Enterprises, Inc. for the 2024 Road Program 
Change Order, and to execute the attached agreement; 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the President and Board of Trustees of the 
Village of Sugar Grove, Kane County, Illinois, as follows: 
 
That attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference as Exhibit A is an agreement between 
Engineering Enterprises, Inc. and the Village of Sugar Grove for the 2024 Road Program Change 
Order. The President and Clerk are hereby authorized to execute said agreement on behalf of the 
Village and to take such further actions as are necessary to fulfill the terms of said agreement. 
  
 Passed by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Sugar Grove, Kane County, 
Illinois, at a regular meeting thereof held on the  5th_ day of  December  , 2023. 
 
   
 Jennifer Konen, President of the Board  
 of Trustees of the Village of Sugar Grove,  
 Kane County, Illinois 
 
    ATTEST:   
  Rachel Wortham, Deputy Village Clerk 
 Village of Sugar Grove  
 
 Aye Nay Absent Abstain 
Trustee Matthew Bonnie         
Trustee Sean Herron          
Trustee Heidi Lendi         
Trustee Sean Michels         
Trustee Michael Schomas         
Trustee James F. White         
President Jennifer Konen         
 
 



To: Brad Merkel  
 Director of Public Works 
 Village of Sugar Grove 
 601 Heartland Drive  
 Sugar Grove, IL 60554 

Change Order Number:  1 
Change Order Date: 11/22/2023 

Project Name: 2024 Road Program 
Project Number: SG2312-V 

Description of Work / Scope Change / Reason for Change 

Per discussion at the Village Board meeting on November 7th, it was determined to change the project limits on 
Merrill New Road. The limits for Merrill New Road are being extended from Evergreen Lane to New Bond Street 
as shown on the updated Project Location Map (Attachment A). This additional scope requires additional field 
inspection and effort as part of the design engineering. Also, during construction, it is estimated that this would 
include an additional 4 days of construction observation and a half day of construction layout. Please find 
attached a level of effort (Attachment B), and the amounts are summarized below: 

Design Engineering (Fixed Fee) =  $  2,864.00 
Construction Engineering (Hourly) = $  6,548.00 
Direct Expenses (Actual Basis) = $     588.00 

Total Value of Change (Amount) = $10,000.00 

Original Contract Sum   $  184,00.00 
Net change by previous authorized Change Orders $ 0.00 
Contract Sum prior to the Change Order  $  184,000.00 
Sum of this Change Order $  10,000.00 
New Contract Sum $  194,000.00 

Authorized by:  Authorized by Owner/Client/Agent: 
Engineering Enterprises, Inc. 
52 Wheeler Road 
Sugar Grove, IL  60554  

By:_____________________________ By:____________________________ 

CHANGE ORDER 



  
   

Date:___________________________    Date:___________________________  



De
nn

y R
d

Bliss Rd

Hano
ver

Ln

Hanover Ln
Me

rri
ll R

d

Ne
w 

Bo
nd

 R
d

Hi
llc

res
t D

r

Bliss Rd

Hankes
Rd

Gr
ee

nfi
eld

 Rd

Elm St

Bliss Rd

Oak St
Wi

llo
w 

St

Cornwall Cir
Ma

no
r

Hil
l P

l

Kin
gs

ma
n

Ct

Shelburne Ln

Tu
do

r
Ct

Hillcrest
Dr

Wi
nd

sto
ne

 Ln

Stonehill Ct

Ev
erg

ree
n L

n

Ne
w 

Bo
nd

 St

Edgewood Dr

Ha
ve

rhi
ll C

t

Black Walnut Dr

Hi
ck

or
y S

t

Ca
rlis

le
Ct

Hoy
de

n
Ct

Bliss Rd

Fo
re

st 
Tr

l

Pe
mb

rid
ge

 Pl

Spruce St

Walnut
Cir

Chestnut Hill Ct

Merrill New Rd

Bliss Rd

Wo
od

bu
ry

Ct

Fai
rle

e C
t

Ed
ge

wo
od

Ct

Ma
no

r
Hi

ll P
l

Hannaford Dr

Abbey Ct

Jennifer Ct

Laura Ln

Gr
eg

or
y P

l

Stamford Pl

No
rth

 Bu
ck

ing
ha

m Dr

La
ke

rid
ge

 Ct

Pinecrest Dr

Gr
ee

n H
ill 

Ct

Glengarry Ln

Green Heron Ln

Lo
ng

vie
w Ct

Bi
rch

 St

Bl
ac

k W
aln

ut 
Ct

Penny Ln

Windsor Rd

Ke
-D

e-K
a R

d

Pin
e S

t

Co
ur

tne
y C

ir

Ch
er

ry 
St

Ch
es

tnu
t H

ill 
Ln

Qu
ee

ns
 G

ate
 C

ir

Sh
eff

ield
 Ci

r

Wi
ld 

Gi
ng

er 
Rd

Re
db

ud
 Ln

Brighton Dr

En
gi

ne
er

in
g 

En
te

rp
ris

es
, I

nc
.

52
 W

he
ele

r R
oa

d
Su

ga
r G

rov
e, 

Illi
no

is 6
05

54
(63

0)
46

6-6
70

0

20
24

 R
OA

D 
PR

OG
RA

M 
AT

TA
CH

ME
NT

 A 
LO

CA
TI

ON
 M

AP

ww
w.

ee
iwe

b.c
om

D
AT

E:

PR
O

JE
C

T 
N

O
.:

FI
LE

:

PA
TH

:

BY
:

SE
PT

EM
BE

R
 2

02
3

SG
23

12

SG
23

12
_A

tta
ch

m
en

t D
_ 

Lo
ca

tio
n 

M
ap

.M
XD

H
:\G

IS
\P

U
B

LI
C

\S
U

G
A

R
 G

R
O

V
E

\2
02

3\

M
JT

Vi
lla

ge
 o

f S
ug

ar
 G

ro
ve

10
 So

uth
 M

un
icip

al 
Dr

ive
Su

ga
r G

rov
e, 

IL 
 60

55
4

63
0-4

66
-45

07
³

VIL
LA

GE
 O

F S
UG

AR
 G

RO
VE

KA
NE

 CO
UN

TY
, I

LL
IN

OI
S

Le
ge

nd Pr
oje

ct 
Lim

its

1,
00

0
0

1,
00

0
50

0
Fe

et



AT
TA

C
H

M
EN

T 
C

: E
ST

IM
AT

ED
 L

EV
EL

 O
F 

EF
FO

R
T 

AN
D

 A
SS

O
C

IA
TE

D
 C

O
ST

PR
O

FE
SS

IO
N

AL
 E

N
G

IN
EE

R
IN

G
 S

ER
VI

C
ES

   
   

   
   

C
LI

EN
T 

PR
O

JE
C

T 
N

U
M

BE
R

Vi
lla

ge
 o

f S
ug

ar
 G

ro
ve

SG
23

12
-V

PR
O

JE
C

T 
TI

TL
E

D
AT

E
PR

EP
AR

ED
 B

Y
20

24
 S

tre
et

 P
ro

gr
am

 - 
D

es
ig

n 
an

d 
C

on
st

ru
ct

io
n 

En
gi

ne
er

in
g 

- C
ha

ng
e 

O
rd

er
 #

1

R
O

LE
PI

C
PM

SP
E 

1
PE

SP
T 

2
SP

T 
1

AD
M

IN
PE

R
SO

N
R

AT
E

$2
34

$2
04

$1
79

$1
62

$1
67

$1
56

$7
0

D
ES

IG
N

 E
N

G
IN

EE
R

IN
G

 (F
IX

ED
 F

EE
)

2.
1

-
   

   
   

   
-

$ 
   

   
   

  
2.

2
-

   
   

   
   

-
$ 

   
   

   
  

2.
3

-
   

   
   

   
-

$ 
   

   
   

  
2.

4
-

   
   

   
   

-
$ 

   
   

   
  

2.
5

8
   

   
   

   
 

8
   

   
   

  
1,

43
2

$ 
   

   
 

2.
6

8
   

   
   

   
 

8
   

   
   

  
1,

43
2

$ 
   

   
 

2.
7

-
   

   
   

   
-

$ 
   

   
   

  
2.

8
-

   
   

   
   

-
$ 

   
   

   
  

2.
9

-
   

   
   

   
-

$ 
   

   
   

  
In

se
rt 

Ta
sk

 S
ub

to
ta

l:
-

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

  
16

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
  

16
   

   
   

2,
86

4
$ 

   
   

 

C
O

N
ST

R
U

C
TI

O
N

 E
N

G
IN

EE
R

IN
G

 (H
O

U
R

LY
)

3.
1

-
   

   
   

   
-

$ 
   

   
   

  
3.

2
-

   
   

   
   

-
$ 

   
   

   
  

3.
3

4
   

   
   

   
 

4
   

   
   

  
64

8
$ 

   
   

   
 

3.
4

4
   

   
   

   
 

32
   

   
   

  
36

   
   

   
5,

90
0

$ 
   

   
 

3.
5

-
   

   
   

   
-

$ 
   

   
   

  
3.

6
-

   
   

   
   

-
$ 

   
   

   
  

3.
7

-
   

   
   

   
-

$ 
   

   
   

  
In

se
rt 

Ta
sk

 S
ub

to
ta

l:
-

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

  
4

   
   

   
   

 
36

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
  

40
   

   
   

6,
54

8
$ 

   
   

 

-
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
  

20
   

   
   

  
36

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
  

56
   

   
   

9,
41

2
   

   
   

 

EE
I S

TA
FF

D
IR

EC
T 

EX
PE

N
SE

S 
(A

C
TU

AL
 B

AS
IS

)
SP

M
Se

ni
or

 P
ro

je
ct

 M
an

ag
er

C
or

es
 &

 C
C

D
D

 (R
ub

in
o)

 =
PM

Pr
oj

ec
t M

an
ag

er
M

at
er

ia
l T

es
tin

g 
(R

ub
in

o)
 =

58
8

$ 
   

   
   

 
SP

E 
1

Se
ni

or
 P

ro
je

ct
 E

ng
in

ee
r I

PE
 

Pr
oj

ec
t E

ng
in

ee
r

D
IR

EC
T 

EX
PE

N
SE

S 
=

58
8

$ 
   

   
   

 
SP

T 
2

Se
ni

or
 P

ro
je

ct
 T

ec
hn

ic
ia

n 
2

SP
T 

1
Se

ni
or

 P
ro

je
ct

 T
ec

hn
ic

ia
n 

1
LA

B
O

R
 S

U
M

M
AR

Y
AD

M
IN

Ad
m

in
st

ra
tiv

e 
As

si
st

an
t

EE
I L

ab
or

 E
xp

en
se

s 
= 

9,
41

2
$ 

   
   

 
TO

TA
L 

LA
BO

R
 E

XP
EN

SE
S

9,
41

2
$ 

   
   

 

TO
TA

L 
C

O
ST

S
10

,0
00

$ 
   

  

52
 W

he
el

er
 R

oa
d,

 S
ug

ar
 G

ro
ve

, I
L 

 6
05

54
  T

el
: 6

30
.4

66
.6

70
0 

 F
ax

: 6
30

.4
66

.6
70

1 
 w

w
w

.e
ei

w
eb

.c
om

TA
SK

 
N

O
.

TA
SK

 D
ES

C
R

IP
TI

O
N

H
O

U
R

S

Pr
oj

ec
t M

an
ag

em
en

t a
nd

 C
oo

rd
in

at
io

n
M

ee
tin

gs
 w

ith
 V

illa
ge

 S
ta

ff

C
JO

11
/2

2/
23

C
O

ST

Q
C

/Q
A 

of
 B

id
 P

ac
ka

ge

Bi
dd

in
g,

 L
et

tin
g 

& 
C

on
tra

ct
in

g

D
at

a 
C

ol
le

ct
io

n 
(G

IS
, L

is
t o

f K
no

w
n 

Is
su

es
, e

tc
.)

Fi
el

d 
R

ev
ie

w
 o

f E
xi

st
in

g 
C

on
di

tio
ns

Fi
na

l E
xh

ib
its

, S
pe

ci
fic

at
io

ns
 a

nd
 E

st
im

at
es

An
al

yz
e/

Fi
na

liz
e 

R
oa

dw
ay

 R
eh

ab
ilia

tio
n 

M
et

ho
ds

R
ev

is
io

ns
 &

 D
is

po
si

tio
n 

Ba
se

d 
on

 ID
O

T 
C

om
m

en
ts

Pu
nc

hl
is

t C
oo

rd
in

at
io

n 
an

d 
W

or
k

Pr
oj

ec
t C

lo
se

ou
t

PR
O

JE
C

T 
TO

TA
L:

C
on

st
ru

ct
io

n 
Ad

m
in

is
tra

tio
n

Pr
e-

C
on

st
ru

ct
io

n 
M

ee
tin

g,
 P

ho
to

s,
 V

id
eo

s 
& 

Fl
ye

rs
C

on
st

ru
ct

io
n 

La
yo

ut
C

on
st

ru
ct

io
n 

O
bs

er
va

tio
n 

an
d 

D
oc

um
en

ta
tio

n
Pa

y 
Es

tim
at

es


	BR Resolution 2024 Road Program Change Order 2023 1205 PW 3 EEI MJA Edits
	ISSUE
	DISCUSSION
	RECOMMENDATION


	Resolution 2024 Road Program Change Order 20231205 PW3
	RESOLUTION NO.  20231205PW3
	VILLAGE OF SUGAR GROVE, KANE COUNTY, ILLINOIS
	Jennifer Konen, President of the Board
	of Trustees of the Village of Sugar Grove,
	Kane County, Illinois
	ATTEST:

	2024 Road Program-EngineeringChangeOrder
	2023 Road Program - Change Order
	Attachment A - Location Map
	Attachment B - Fee Estimate SG2312


